Amended 5/8/07

Enacted 5/8/07

Amended 5/8/07



[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-305-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING WAIVER OF MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE APPLICATION wrf-07-08 LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 5 AT 11818 fayal drive, BETWEEN columbia park drive AND elman drive (R.E. NO. 157100-0070) AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY james C. foreman & Terrence f. foreman, requesting TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS FROM 48 FEET TO 30.31 FEET, IN ZONING DISTRICT rld-g (residential low density-g), AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, an application for a waiver of minimum road frontage, on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division, was filed by James C. Foreman & Terrence F. Foreman, the owners of property located in Council District 5 at 11818 Fayal Drive between Columbia Park and Elman Drive (R. E. No. 157100-0070) (“Subject Property”), requesting to reduce the minimum road frontage from 48 feet to 30.31 feet in Zoning District RLD-G (Residential Low Density-G); and 


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has considered the application and all attachments thereto and has rendered an advisory recommendation, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 ("Staff Report"); and 


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice held a public hearing and having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1.

Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver WRF-07-08.  Based on the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.  Therefore, application WRF-07-08 is hereby approved.

Section 2.

The Subject Property is owned by James C. Foreman & Terrence F. Foreman and is legally described in the application on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division.
Section 3.

Legislative Services is hereby directed to mail a copy of this legislation, as enacted, to the applicant and any other parties to this matter who testified before the Land Use and Zoning Committee or otherwise filed a qualified statement as defined in Section 656.140(c), Ordinance Code, or as defined in Section 307.202(c), Ordinance Code.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and Council Secretary.  Failure to exercise the waiver herein granted by the commencement of the use or action herein approved within one year of the effective date of this legislation shall render this waiver invalid and all rights arising therefrom shall terminate.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM REQUIRED ROAY) FRONTAGE

AY 1, 2007

Location: 11818 Fayal Drive
Between Columbia Park Dr. and Eman Dr.

Waiver Sought: Reduce required minimum rosd frontage
from eighty feet (48") 10 sixty feet (30°)

Present Zoning District: Residential Low Density-G (RLD-G)
Current Land Use Category: Low Deasity Residential (LDR)
Planning Districis Southeast (3) ’
Council District: . The Honorable Art Shad (5)
Applicans/Agent: RayR. Evens

646 East Union Street .

Jacksonville, Florida 32206
Owner: James Foreman

. 3355 Claire Lane, Apt 605 |

Jacksonville, Florida 32223

Staff Recommendation: " APPROVE
GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage Ordinance 2007-305
(WRF-07.08) secks 10 reduce the required minimurn road frontage for the RLD-G zoning
Gistrict from forty cight foet (48°) to thity fect (30°). The Planning and Development
Department is recommending approval for this rezoning application. The applicant
oppears to have already split an approximately 1.9 scre lot in two separate jots so that a
home can be constructed upon the new lot. Another existing residence exists on the lot to
the north from which this parcel was subdivided. The waiver of minimum road frontage
would allow for a meximum of one single-family dwelling on this new site.
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“The property is located within a residential neighborhood located off Greenland Road.
The area surrounding the subject property is developed with single-family dwellings,
industrial uses & a city pack,

DEFINITION

According to Section 6561601 of the Zoning Code, the term waiver means a relaxation
of the Zoning Code. Minimum distance requirements for liquor license locations, set
forth at Section 656805 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the Planning
Commission pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code.

Waivers for minimum street frontage, as set forth at Section 656.407 may be granted by
the Coucil, pursuant 1o the criteria set forth under 656,133(b) of the Zoning Code and
sign waivers, pursuant 10 Section 656.1310 of the Zoning Code, smay be granted by the
Council in accordance with the notice and public hearing requirements for rezoning set
forth in Section 656.124. :

14 AND FINDINGS

STANDARDS, CRIT|

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver for minimur
required street frontage may be granted if the City Council makes a positive finding
based on substantial, competent evidence that the application meets all of the following
criteria:

() Are there are practical or cconomic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of
the regulation?

Yes. The site is accessible via Fayal Drive. The practical and ecconomic
difficolties in adhering to the strict_letter of the regulation are such that the
applicant wauld be unable to obtain a building permit under the requirements for
minitum road frontage within the RLD-G Zoning District thereby not allowing
the applicant to develop on the parcel after it was subdivided and sold. The
property contains 1,374 acres which far excecd the lot area requirement for the
RLD-G district: Within this area, there are scveral other lots that have similar ot
frontages and some that have no road frontage at all.

(i) Is the request based exclusively upon the desire 1o reduce the cost of developing
the site or 1o circumvens the requirements of Chapter 654 (Code of Subdivision
Regulations)?

No. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to educe the costs of
development. This is the only lot that was created from the parent tract thus
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creating two lots. Throc lots would nced to be created for the Code of Subdivision
Regulations to appty to this site.

Will the proposed waiver substansially diminish property values in, or alier the
essential character of, the arca surrounding the site and will the waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others?

No. Permitting a new single-family dweiling on the subject property is consistent
with the area, which has many otber single-family dwellings located in the arca
along with several industrial properties. Additionally, the property is over 1.3
aczes in size making it one of the larger residential properties in the neighborhood.
Therefore, the use of the property for @ single-family dwelling will not
substantially diminish property values in, of alter the essential character of, the
area.

@) Is there a valid and effective casement for adequate vehicular access connected
10 a public sireet maintained by the City or an approved privae street?

Yes. The subject property will have 30 fect of road frontage which will be fully
accessible from Fayal Drive. The site plan shows a driveway to the proposed
residence on the property.

() Will the proposed waiver be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
and result in additional expense, the creation of nuisances or conflict with any
other applicable law?

No. The proposed waiver will ot be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, The property will have 30 feet of unobstructed frontage along Fayal
Drive, a public right-of-way, and will sliow access for fire, rescuc, and public
service vehicles.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on April 25, 2007, by the Planning and
Development Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was posted.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendatioi of the Planning and Development
Department_that _Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage
Ordinance 2007-305 (WRF-07-08) be Approved.
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The property to the east Greenland Park to the south
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